Cumulative gap .....  819.2 (814.0) (814.0) (814.0) —

A positive figure in the table above indicates that the Group has a higher volume of assets than liabilities
which re-priced in the relevant period. Where the Group's gaps are positive, this means that the Group
typically benefits in an increasing interest rate environment but is adversely affected in a falling interest
rate environment.

The management of interest rate risk against interest rate gap limits is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of the Group's financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest rate
scenarios. Standard scenarios that are considered on a periodic basis include a 100 basis point parallel fall
or rise in all yield curves worldwide.

The table shows an analysis of the sensitivity of the Group's statement of income and equity as at 31
December in each of 2022, 2021 and 2020 to an increase or decrease in market interest rates (assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant consolidated statement of financial position).

100 basis point parallel

increase
100 basis point parallel

decrease

Profit or

loss Equity
Profit or

loss Equity
 (U.S.$ million)
As at 31 December 2022 .....  1.3 (0.1) (1.3) 0.1
As at 31 December 2021 .....  1.5 0.4 (1.5) (0.4)
As at 31 December 2020 .....  1.5 0.4 (1.5) (0.4)

Treasury's fixed income portfolio is also exposed to credit spread risk. APICORP manages this risk through
investing in highly rated securities (with a target portfolio rating of "A") with shorter tenor and diversified
characteristics.

Currency risk

Currency risk is minimised by conducting a regular review of exposures to currencies other than the U.S.
dollar to ensure that no significant positions are taken which may expose the Group to undue risks. The
Group does not trade in foreign exchange. The Group's exposures in currencies other than the U.S. dollar
are also partially hedged by entering into forward contracts.